
 

 

 
 

Members: Alex Akhigbemen, Jessie Bunn, Paul Cram, Colin England, 
Kevin Hellier, Ivor Hussey, Luke Manning (Chair), 
Samantha Rickward, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd and 
Francesca Smith 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

2. Welcome from the Chair   

3. Minutes from previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

4. Q1 Performance Report and Finance Report 2022-3 Shari 
Hallett and Kerry Prisco  

(Pages 11 - 20) 

5. Directorate Report- All Assistant Directors  (Pages 21 - 28) 

6. Tenant Satisfaction (TSM) presentation- Sharon Yarde   

 This item will be printed separately  
 

 

7. Any other business   

 
 

 
ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group 
 
Monday, 26th September, 2022, 
6.00 pm 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
SWT MEETING WEBCAST LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please contact the 
officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow the 
public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes and you can only speak to the 
Committee once. If there are a group of people attending to speak about a particular 
item then a repres
[...]
ndtaunton.gov.uk  
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  

mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


 
 

 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 25 07 2022 

 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group - 25 July 2022 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Luke Manning (Chair)  

 Councillors Jessie Bunn, Paul Cram, Colin England, Ivor Hussey, 
Samantha Rickward, Mark Lithgow and Janet Lloyd 

Officers: Claire Reed (Housing), Stephen Boland, Ian Candlish, Simon Lewis, 
Tracey Meadows, Sharon Yarde (Housing), Ollie Warcup, Tony Knight and 
Sharon Sloan and Tracey Meadows 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

52.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Alex Akhigbemen and Kevin Hellier. 
James Barrah and Shari Hallet also sent apologies.  
 

53.   Welcome from the Chair  
 
The new Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

54.   Minutes from previous meeting  
 
Action points raised from the Chair 
 
The Chair raised a query on telephone training in relation to Housing queries. He 
requested that when staff spoke to customers on the telephone, they treated 
customers with respect and directing the customer to the correct department. 
 
 He also stated that a member of the public had put in a complaint to SWT 
regarding no response from their Housing Officer for not answering emails or 
returning calls. The Chair request that this concern be investigated. 
 
The Chair also raised a query on who trained the Out of Hours service, Deane 
Helpline.  
 
The request was raised that The Wellington Office be re-opened as customers in 
Wellington that required advice would have to come to Taunton. Stated that the 
Wellington Town Council had spare offices that could be used for this. 
 
Update on TAG regarding grassing cutting was made. The response was that 
TAG had their meeting on Thursday, an update would follow.       
 
 

55.   Update on the voids workshop lean process  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 25 07 2022 

 

 
The report provided: 
 

 Members with information on our void property performance in relation to 
the Council owned stock; 

 Statistical information covering the period 2020-2022 with a specific focus 
on the month of June 22; 

 The Council’s approved lettable and returns standard for voids as set out 
in Appendix 1; 

 
During discussion of this item the following points/queries were raised; 
(summarised) 
 

 How many void properties did you revisit within 3 months to re-do repairs? 
This would provide the group with a better statistic on the tenant 
satisfaction table and how the void team were performing. How long were 
properties empty before work commenced on them? With regards to 
tenant satisfaction on void performance, 65% of people were contacted 
over a period, not just one phone call. The table in the agenda stated the 
length of time that the property was empty before work commenced on 
them, usually 3-4 days; 

 Concerns that voids were not surveyed for asbestos and decorating 
completed before tenants moved into the properties; An asbestos survey 
was needed before the tenant moved into the property. The asbestos 
would be removed before the tenant moved in this could take up to 25 
days before completion. Other surveys regarding upgrades to bathrooms 
and kitchens would also be completed in this time; 

 Concerns with the statement on that “major capital works statement as 
part of the capital programme where possible, after the tenant moved in 
rather than during the void. This would also be more cost effective through 
economies of scale”. This work needed to be completed before the tenant 
moved in; This has been discussed and we had also discussions with the 
TAG. The TAG has been invited to inspect void properties from the start of 
the process to completion to a lettable standard; 

 Can you confirm that major works can be completed in 25 days? Yes, we 
can also get on with other works whilst the asbestos works were 
completed; 

 What was the time limit for asbestos removal? The property was surveyed 
with a report submitted back if asbestos was found in the property. A 14 
day notice to HSE, certificate is then issued to AA Woods for removal; 

 
 
The report was noted. 
 
At this point in the meeting Tony Knight and Ollie Warcup left the meeting. 
 

56.   Housing Ombudsman Self assessment  
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 25 07 2022 

 

The report was to update the Tenant’s Strategic Group on work currently being 
undertaken by the Housing Performance team, to ensure that the directorate was 
compliant with the Housing Ombudsman’s revised Complaint Handling Code by 1 
October 2022. 
 
During discussion of this report the following comments/queries were raised; 
(summarised) 
 

 Accessibility and awareness - 2.3 in our packs states that “ we are 
compliant but as an improvement, we will add wording to the website to 
say the policy is available in different formats upon request” for customers 
suffering with poor eye site they will not be able to see this in the first 
instance, we need to get the message out that there is information out 
there in different formats; we do hold a database for customers that 
require large print at the point that the customer signs up. Currently 80 
people have already signed up for this. As an action point, we will take this 
back to Customer Services to make sure that all the information is 
available on our website to comply with the Housing Ombudsman’s code; 

 A Scrutiny group for complaints was needed to assist and see what 
complaints were received from the public and how they could be resolved 
from the tenants point of view; we were currently exploring an option for a 
tenant panel or Scrutiny group to see where we can make this more 
efficient. No tenant details would be identified in this process; 

 Was there a possibility that a lot of the complaints that came through were 
not complaints in the first place? Concerns with communications issues for 
a response from Officer’s were the main concerns for complaints. This was 
something that we were working on currently; 

 Concerns that issues were dealt with so slowly with the Council 
procedures, we needed to get better at this and build bridges with tenants 
going into unitary; The IT systems were being improved to enable better 
working practices and getting the right person for the role. It should be 
noted that all correspondence was logged as a complaint even if it is a 
service request; 
 

 
The report was noted. 
 

57.   Finance Out turn report  
 
This report contained information related to Somerset West and Taunton  
Council’s (SWT) Housing Revenue Account’s (HRA) financial performance for the 
2021/22 financial year. The outturn figures included are provisional subject to the 
completion of the external audit of the statutory financial statements. The audit is 
due to be completed between July and September with the findings due to be 
reported to the Audit and Governance Committee on 27th September this year. 
 
During discussion of this report the following comments/queries were raised; 
(summarised) 
 

Page 5



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 25 07 2022 

 

 In the report it stated that political demands had continued to place 
financial pressure on the HRA during 2021/22. Can you confirm what there 
were? We will find out this information from the Accounting Manager and 
get back to you with this information; 

 
The report was noted. 
 

58.   Directorate Report  
 
The report was to update the Tenants’ Strategic Group on the work being 
undertaken and progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG 
meeting. 
 
This included reports regarding; 
 

 HRA New Homes, Housing Strategy and Housing Enabling; 

 Responsive Repairs and Void Repairs; 

 Property Safety Compliance; 

 Capital Programmes; 

 Asset Management; 

 Supported Housing (extra care and sheltered); 

 Lettings; 

 Income Team; 

 Tenancy/Estates & ASB; 

 Housing Performance Team Housing Performance Team; 
 
During discussion of these items the following comments/queries were raised; 
(summarised) 
 

 Confirmation on emergency and non-emergency responsive repairs being 
undertaken and what is classed as an emergency with the out of hours 
service (Deane Helpline); Emergency was classed as a risk to life or 
property. A list is given to Deane Helpline to define, and we do periodically 
review this;  

 Concerns that engineers were still turning up without an appointment; we 
will take this away and review; 

 Concerns that ASB was getting worse on estates and measures needed to 
be taken to nip this in the bud. Worries that the Police did not respond to 
complaints of ASB;  If it was one our properties causing the ASB 
complaint, we would get the Estate Officer to talk to the parents if it was 
children in the property causing the bad behaviour. You could also contact 
Community trigger, which gives victims of persistent anti-social behaviour 
reported to any of the main responsible agencies (such as the council, 
police, housing provider) the right to request a multi-agency case review of 
their case where a local threshold is met. Agencies, including local 
authorities, the police, local health teams and registered providers of social 
housing have a duty to undertake a case review when someone requests 
one and their case meets a locally defined threshold. Each area chooses a 
lead agency to manage the process, this is usually the council or police; 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 25 07 2022 

 

 ASB is not solely down to youths, there were also adults with mental 
health issues that were not getting any help. Organisations were so 
stretched that these people were failed by the system and not getting the 
help they need. As a landlord of these tenants, you should be doing a lot 
more to help them.  The thresholds to get these interventions were 
unfortunately very high; 

 Surprised with the grounds maintenance figure of 57%. All residents 
complained about the lack of grounds maintenance in the area; This was a 
drop on last year; 
 

 
The report was noted. 
 

59.   AOB  
 
The TSG group reported that a few of the group Members went to the National 
TPAS Conference. The Chair stated that he was very lucky in the courses that he 
choose and felt that he had learnt a lot and had come away with tools to support 
him in his role.  
 
Group member, Sam Rickward reported that she had enjoyed the conference 
and learnt a lot from the Ombudsman. She also stated that she felt that TPAS 
was geared up for Housing Associations not Local Authorities of which we were a 
huge minority where the Housing Associations had a vast amount of housing 
stock and more staff.  
 
Another organisation has been identified that was better pitched for Local 
Authorities. The STG asked if this could be explored as they felt that this would 
be more suitable for the group.  
 
Action points 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.50 pm) 
 
 

Page 7





 
 

 
1 

 

Somerset West and Taunton Council 
 
Tenants Strategic Group – 26th September 2022 

 
2022/23 Housing Performance and Finance Report Quarter 1 April – June 
2022  

 
This matter is the responsibility of Councillor Smith, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
  
Report Author: Shari Hallett (Housing Performance Manager) and Kerry Prisco 
(Management Accounting and Reporting Lead) 
 
1 Executive Summary  

1.1 This report provides an update on the housing performance through key performance 
measures and financial information for the first quarter of 22/23 (April to June 2022).  

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note content of the housing scorecard for quarter 1 (April to June 2022).  The 
executive summary of the HRA finance report (2022/23 Housing Revenue Account 
Financial Monitoring as at Quarter 1). 

3 Housing Performance Scorecard 
  
3.1 The Housing Performance Scorecard is a tool to measure our performance in key areas.  

The scorecard was last presented to Tenants’ Strategic Group (TSG) in May 2022 
covering the performance in Q4 (Jan-Mar). This report covers the first quarter of 2022/23 
April-June. 

3.2 This report covers a total of 22 measures.  Customer 5, Rent Recovery 2, Supported 
Housing 1, Lettings and Voids 1, Housing Repairs 2, Tenancy Management 4, 
Compliance 6, Development 1.  Additional compliance measures have been added to 
this report.   

3.3 15 indicators have targets, 12 are green (on target or better), two are red (off target but 
targets are 100%) and one is amber.    

3.4 Customer  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
2 

 

This year we are reporting Housing Revenue complaints separately to those outside 
social housing in line with Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSM).  

The Housing Ombudsman’s revised Complaint Handling Code now allows the 10 
working day target to start from the point the complaint is triaged and acknowledged with 
the customer, rather than from when the complaint was received by the Council. This 
has made a positive improvement to the response time figures which previously showed 
as (May 44% (now 63%), June 68% (now 73%). However vacancies in key areas, staff 
leave and sickness continues to impact our ability to respond to complaints on time.  
Extensions that are agreed are not reflected in the figures.  

 

During April, May and June, satisfaction surveys were conducted with all new tenants.  
Satisfaction remains high.  In the March 2022 meeting of TSG the number of new lets 
each month was requested alongside thi
[...]
nt 

 

62 new homes have completed since April 2019, the performance indicates this 
cumulative number of homes built. Contractors are onsite delivering 47 new properties 
in North Taunton.  In June 2021 planning permission was secured for 54 new homes at 
Seaward Way in Minehead and we started on site January 2022.  Further homes will be 
started in North Taunton during this year. 

 

 

 

  

Page 15



 
 

 
8 

 

4. Executive summary of the HRA Finance report (2022/23 Housing Revenue  
 Account Financial Monitoring as at Quarter 1). 

The full finance report will be presented to the following elected committees, 
 Community Scrutiny on the 31 August 2022, Executive on the 21 September 
2022.  Papers are therefore in the public domain (only the executive summary has been 
presented as requested by TSG). 
 

4.1 Executive Summary - This report provides an update on the projected outturn financial 
position of the Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the financial year 2022/23 
(as at 30 June 2022). 
 

4.2 It is well reported that the economic situation is challenging with the cost of living crisis, 
high inflation, and rising interest rates. These factors will hit our communities and 
businesses, and the Council is also not immune as seen in the latest forecasts. The risks 
to day to day service costs are seen with inflationary pressures for rising costs of utilities, 
energy, fuel etc and a provision for potential staff pay award exceeding budget.   

  
4.3 The headline estimates for revenue costs are: 

Revenue 
Budget 

£0.745m forecast overspend Red 

General 
Reserves 

£2.468m forecast balance = favourable (though low) 
compared to £2m minimum requirement 

Amber 

Earmarked 
Reserves 

£54k opening balance   Green 

  
4.4 The projected overspend of £0.745m is significant, driven mainly by forecast costs of 

void repairs, tenancy management costs and the estimated pay award. This will be 
carefully monitored with updates reported to Members o
[...]
eport Authors: Assistant Directors and Housing Performance Manager 

 

1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

 

The report is to update the Tenants’ Strategic Group on work being undertaken and 

progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG meeting in September 

2021.  

 

2. Recommendations 

 

The Tenants’ Strategic Group is asked to note this report and are invited to ask 

questions. 

 

3. Background and Full details of the Report 

 

Housing Development and Regeneration Team 

 

 North Taunton Woolaway Project (NTWP) Phase A is progressing with the 
first couple of completions due and visits are being arranged for members of 
the Tenants Strategic Group, Tenants Low Carbon Retrofit Working Group 
and members in September. These will be the first 2050 zero carbon 
compliant new build council homes. Equans/Engie continue to work well on 
site and the contract for demolition and new build of phase B and Ci is being 
drawn up.  Unfortunately, inflation is creating problems throughout the 
economy and building homes is affected as significantly as any other sector. 
We recognise that the increase cost of building homes is no longer a risk but 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



a reality. The housing service will continue to review its capital programmes 
with finance colleagues to manage inflationary pressures as best as possible. 

 The 54 home zero-carbon development at Seaward Way, Minehead, 
commenced in January. The zero-carbon exemplar scheme will shortly 
commence pilling works. Discussions on the schemes Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points and technology to monitor carbon efficiency are well 
advanced.   

 The service had six planning applications for the zero-carbon affordable 
housing awaiting presentation to planning committee. The service is 
progressing one and withdrawing one application. Four applications will 
remain in the planning pipeline until agree phosphate mitigation approaches 
are confirmed.   

 Full Council approve
[...]
 

Name of Contact Officers: Shari Hallett 

Telephone number: 07557 003944 

Email address: s.hallett@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from previous meeting
	4 Q1 Performance Report and Finance Report 2022-3 Shari Hallett and Kerry Prisco
	5 Directorate Report- All Assistant Directors



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 26 09 2022 

 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group - 26 September 2022 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Luke Manning (Chair)  

 Councillors Jessie Bunn, Paul Cram, Colin England and Ivor Hussey 

Officers: James Barrah, Ian Candlish, Shari Hallett (Housing Performance 
Manager), Simon Lewis, Kerry Prisco, Tracey Meadows and Sharon Yarde 
(Housing) 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

60.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Samantha Rickward, Alex Akhigbemen, Kevin 
Hellier, Cllr’s Lithgow, Lloyd and Smith 
 

61.   Welcome from the Chair  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

62.   Minutes from previous meeting  
 
Action/outstanding points raised from the last meeting that needed to be carried 
forward;  
 

 Concerns that drop-in sessions were still not available for tenants to 
discuss concerns. We needed to get this right quickly to get tenants talking 
to you; 

 How many voids were revisited; 

 Star satisfaction survey; 
 
 

 
 
 

63.   Q1 Performance Report and Finance Report 2022-3 Shari Hallett and Kerry 
Prisco  
 
Update on the 2022/23 Housing Performance and Finance Report Quarter 1 
April-June 2022 
 
The report provided an update on the housing performance through key 
performances measures and financial information for the first quarter of 22/23 
(April to June 2022) 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 26 09 2022 

 

During discussion of this item the following points/queries were raised 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with discretionary spends and how we could curtail spending. 
Stated that SCC could take on some discretionary payments; 

 Concerns with void turnaround times in the report, we still needed to 
improve on the current figures; 

 Clarification sought on who signed off void properties to make sure that 
they were to a lettable standard; 

 Clarity sought on whether an Office post inspect a repair once finished? ; 

 Concerns with electronic questionnaires sent to tenants. Stated that 
people talking to people was the answer and soft wear should be 
secondary to that as a lot of tenants were getting excluded from these 
surveys; 

 Concerns with the satisfaction figures stated in the report, figures not 
accurate;  

 A smiley face option on an iPad would be a better option to not 
personalise the survey; 
  

 
Recommendations 
 
To note content of the housing scorecard for quarter 1 (April to June 2022). The 
executive summary of the HRA finance report (2022/23 Housing Revies Account 
Financial Monitoring as a Quarter 1).  
 

64.   Directorate Report- All Assistant Directors  
 
The report was to update the Tenants’ Strategic Group on work being undertaken 
and progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG meeting. 
 
During discussion of these items the following comments/queries were raised; 
(summarised) 
 

 Once the briefing note to inform new Members in the new Council what it 
was to be a stock owning Council and social landlord was available it 
should to be brought to the STG for a better understanding on how Social 
Housing works; Agreed that this would be brought back to the group;   

 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Tenants’ Strategic Group is asked to note this report. 
 

65.   Tenant Satisfaction (TSM) presentation- Sharon Yarde  
 
The PowerPoint presentation circulated to the group before the meeting detailed 
what the Tenant Satisfaction Measures covered and why.  
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 26 09 2022 

 

Described that the survey was a regulatory requirement from April 2023 and 
completed every 6 months. 23 questions were asked including the 12 TSM 
question in areas such as ; Overall service, The home, Neighbourhood (including 
estate, ASB and Grounds maintenance), repairs and Customer Contact 
 
During discussion of these items the following comments/queries were raised; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns raised on the survey for tenants that were not computer literate; 

 Concerns raised with cold calling to older tenants. Hubs needed to be 
available for these tenants to contact the Council; 

 Concerns raised from tenants that did not live in Taunton felt remote from 
the survey; 

 Concerns raised with the wait times calling Customer Services. A separate 
number was needed for the repairs line; 

 
Resolved that the report be noted. 

  
 

66.   Any other business  
 
Any other business 
 

 Concerns raised that Case Managers were not following up issues raised 
by tenants; specifics needed to identify issues raised; 

 
 
 

67.   Actions points  
 

 Liaise with Jess re: the Walkabout that may not have happened, 
investigate; 

 

 On Estate Walkabouts please can Tenancy Case Managers introduce 
themselves to tenants and speak to them; 

 

 Repairs Action plan to be brought to TSG in January Meeting by new 
Repairs Manager; 
 

 In next Q2 performance Report, drop repairs survey measure; 
  

 Confirm how many tenants do not have access to the website; 
 

 Add Luke Manning to the next Joint Steering Group Meeting; 
 

 James Barrah to provide TSG by e-mail with the LGR Briefing paper that 
he is doing; 

 



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 26 09 2022 

 

 All TSG members to provide examples of where they consider their 
Tenancy Case Managers have not responded, need to know when and 
how contacted – ideally call ref or case numbers please; 

 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.35 pm) 
 
 


